

CRAIG W. RICHARDS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: Thomas E. Lenhart  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Alaska Bar no. 0703006  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, AK 99811-0300  
907.465.3600 main  
907.465.2417 fax  
[tom.lenhart@alaska.gov](mailto:tom.lenhart@alaska.gov)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Alaska*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF ALASKA  
Plaintiff,

and

ALASKA FOREST ASSOCIATION *et al.*  
Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURE, *et al.*  
Defendants,

and

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION  
COUNCIL *et al.*  
Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-cv-01122 (RJL)

**PLAINTIFF'S STATEMENT OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

    A. History of the Roadless Rule ..... 1

    B. Factors Unique to Alaska..... 3

III. LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 4

    A. Summary Judgment Standard ..... 4

    B. Standard of Review ..... 5

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. Arguments applicable nationwide..... 5

    B. Arguments Unique to Alaska..... 7

V. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. Arguments Applicable Nationwide..... 9

        1. The Roadless Rule rulemaking process violated NEPA..... 9

            a. USDA’s stated Purpose and Need for the Roadless Rule rests on an erroneous factual foundation and is arbitrary in violation of NEPA ..... 10

            b. The USDA violated NEPA by failing to disclose the cumulative effects of other roads policies expected to create more than eight million acres of new unroaded national forest in the foreseeable future..... 13

            c. USDA failed to make an informed decision based on informed comment in violation of NEPA..... 20

                i. The rush to gather information internally ..... 21

                ii. The rushed approach leads to information accuracy problems..... 22

                iii. Denial of all requests to participate as a cooperating agency ..... 24

                iv. Denial of all requests to extend comment periods ..... 25

                v. Failure to make important information available for public review and comment, including maps and USDA projections of creation of new unroaded areas from road decommissioning ..... 27

                vi. Failure to issue a supplemental NEPA document to allow comment on major changes from DEIS to FEIS ..... 30

        2. The Roadless Rule rulemaking violated the Regulatory Flexibility Act and therefore the APA..... 34

B. Arguments unique to Alaska.....	38
1. The Roadless Rule violates the “Seek To Meet Timber Demand” provision of the Tongass Timber Reform Act .....	38
2. The Roadless Rule is a withdrawal of federal land in the Chugach and Tongass National Forests in violation of section 1326 of ANILCA.....	43
VI. REMEDY .....	44
VII. CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison*, 67 F.3d 723, (9th Cir. 1995).....42

*Allied Local and Reg’l Mfrs.’ Caucus v. EPA*, 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....34, 38

*Burlington Truck Lines v. United States*, 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....5

*California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 459 F.Supp.2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....33

*California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, *aff’d*, 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....33

*Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U. S. Atomic Energy Comm’n*, 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....17

*City of Alexandria v. Slater*, 198 F.3d 862, 866 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....9

*Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey*, 938 F.2d 190, 195 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....10

*Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C.*, 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....19, 38

*Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler*, 756 F.2d 143, 154 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....20

*Friends of Southeast’s Future v. Morrison*, 153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998).....10

*Hammond v. Norton*, 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005) .....13

*Kleppe v. Sierra Club*, 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....13

*Marsh v. ORNC*, 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....27, 30

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force*, 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....5

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....5

*Nat’l Assoc. of Home Builders v. EPA*, 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....34

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005) .....31, 36, 42

*New Mexico v. Watkins*, 696 F.2d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....43

*Public Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 832 F.Supp.2d 5 (D.D.C. 2011) .....5

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*, 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....9, 20

*Southeast Conference v. Vilsack*, 684 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2010) .....43, 44

*Sierra Club v. Mainella*, 459 F.Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) .....4

*Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Florida v. Veneman*, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....44

*Tobey v. N.L.R.B.*, 40 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....42

*U.S. Cellular Corp. v. F.C.C.*, 254 F. 3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....34

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....27

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 277 F.Supp.2d 1197 (D. Wyoming 2003), *vacated*, 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005).....18, 31

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 570 F.Supp.2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2008) *rev’d*, 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011).....2, 18, 31

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011).....2, 18, 30, 31

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§ 601-612 .....34

5 U.S.C. § 706.....4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) .....5

16 U.S.C. § 539d(a) .....4, 38

16 U.S.C. § 1604.....44

16 U.S.C. § 3101 *et seq.* .....3

16 U.S.C. § 3101(d) .....4

16 U.S.C. § 3213(a) .....3, 43

30 U.S.C. § 181 *et seq.* .....4

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....9

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E) .....9

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1508.5.....	24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	13

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

66 Fed. Reg. 3,244 (Jan. 12, 2001).....	1, 20, 30, 41
